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2016-17 School Year 

Community Schools Advisory Board Members 
 
 

Government Sector (9 representatives) 

Agency/Organization Member Name and Title Address and E-mail 

Child and Family Services Agency 
(CFSA) 

Brenda Donald,  Interim Director 
Designee:  Marie Morilus-Black, Deputy Director of Well-Being 
Proxy:  Megan Dho, Education and Child Care Supervisor 

200 I Street, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
Brenda.Donald@dc.gov  
Marie.Morilus-black@dc.gov  
Megan.Dho@dc.gov  

DC Public Charter School Board 
(DCPCSB)  

Scott Pearson, Executive Director 
Designee: Audrey Williams, Manager, Intergovernmental 
Relations & School Support 

3333 14th Street, NW, Suite 210 
Washington, DC  20010 
Spearson@dcpcsb.org 
Awilliams@dcpcsb.org 

DC State Board of Education (SBOE) John-Paul C. Hayworth, Executive Director  441 4th Street, NW, Suite 530S 
Washington, DC  20001 
 John-Paul.Hayworth@dc.gov 

Department of Behavioral Health 
(DBH)  

Tanya Royster, Director 
Designee:  Barbara Parks, Clinical Program Administrator 
Proxy: Denise Dunbar, Director, Child & Youth Services Division 

64 New York Avenue, NE, 3rd Floor 
Washington, DC  20002 
Tanya.Royster@dc.gov 
Barbara.parks@dc.gov 
Denise.Dunbar@dc.gov 

Department of Health (DOH) LaQuandra Nesbitt, Director 
Designee: Torey Mack, Bureau Chief 

899 North Capitol Street, NE 
Washington, DC  20002 
Laquandra.Nesbitt@dc.gov  
Torey.Mack@dc.gov 
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Department of Parks and Recreation 
(DPR) 

Keith Anderson, Director 
Proxy: Natasha Herring, Program Manager, Out-of-School-
Time Programs 

1250 U Street, NW, 2nd Floor 
Washington, DC  20009 
Keith.Anderson@dc.gov  
Natasha.Herring@dc.gov 

District of Columbia Public Schools 
(DCPS)  

Antwan Wilson, Chancellor 
Designee: Najla Husseini, Director, School Partnerships 
Proxy: Carla Mike, Coordinator, School Partnerships 
 

1200 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC  20002 
Antwan.Wilson@dc.gov  
Najla.Husseini@dc.gov 
Carla.Mike@dc.gov 

Office of the Deputy Mayor of 
Education (DME)   
 

Jennifer Niles, Deputy Mayor of Education  
Designee:  Ahnna Smith, Chief of Staff 

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 307 
Washington, DC  20004 
Jennifer.Niles@dc.gov 
Ahnna.Smith@dc.gov 

Office of the State Superintendent of 
Education 

Antoinette Mitchell, Assistant  Superintendent of 
Postsecondary and Career Education 

810 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC  20002 
Antoinette.mitchell@dc.gov  

Community Based Organizations (5 representatives) 

Agency/Organization Member Name and Title Address and E-mail 

Eyes Wide Open Mentoring Sharon Dennis, Executive Director 1231 Good Hope Road, SE 
Washington, DC 20020 
Sdennis@ewomentoring.org  

Far Southeast Family Strengthening 
Collaborative, Inc. 

Perry J. Moon, Executive Director 
Designee: Markus Batchelor, Community Liaison 
Desginee: Kim Bookard, Program Manager School Based 
Initiative 

2041 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE 
Suite 304 
Washington, DC  20020 
Markus.Batchelor@dc.gov  
KBookard@fsfsc.org  

Fight for Children 
 

Michela English, President & CEO 
Designee: Keith Gordon, Chief Operating Officer 

1726 M Street, NW, #202 
Washington, DC  20036 
Michela.English@fightforchildren.org 
Keith.Gordon@fightforchildren.org 

Kid Power Inc. Andria Hollis Tobin, Executive Director 
Designee: Grant Elliott, Program Director 

755 8th Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20001 
Andriana@kidpowerdc.org 
Grant@kidpowerdc.org 
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Washington Teachers’ Union (WTU) Elizabeth Davis, President 
Proxy:  Jacqueline Pogue Lyons, General Vice President 

1239 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
Elizabeth.Davis704@gmail.com 
Jpoguelyons@wtulocal6.net 

Community Schools Grantees (2 representatives) 

Agency/Organization Member Name and Title Address and E-mail 

Edgewood/Brookland Family Support 
Collaborative 

Sharon Crytzer, Deputy Director 200 K St. NW, Suite 1 
Washington, DC 20001 
scrytzer@ebfsc.org  

Latin American Youth Center (LAYC) Lori Kaplan, President & CEO 
Designee:  Kynai Johnson, Program Manager 
Proxy: Carolyn Greenspan, Community Schools Coordinator 

1419 Columbia Road, NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
Kynai@layc-dc.org  
Carolyn@layc-dc.org  

National Experts   (3 representatives) 

Agency/Organization Member Name and Title Address and E-mail 

Coalition for Community Schools Mary Kingston Roche, Director of Public Policy 4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 100 
Washington, DC  20008 
Rochem@iel.org  

Communities In Schools of Nation’s 
Capital, Inc.  

Ellen London, Executive Director 
Proxy: Stephanie Crane, Director of Programs and Data 

1023 31st Street, NW, Suite 510 
Washington, DC  20007  
ELondon@cisnationscapital.org 
SCrane@cisnationscapital.org 

United Way of the National Capital 
Area 

Timothy Johnson,  Vice President of Community Impact 
 

1101 15th Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC  20005 
TJohnson@uwnca.org 

Student/Family Representative 

Agency/Organization Member Name Address and E-mail 

Communities In Schools at J.O. 
Wilson ES 

Gail Sullivan, Parent 301-351-8829 (Preferred method of contact) 
GlSullivan@verizon.net 
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